GENERAL ANNOUNCEMENT:: RENOUNCEABLE NON-UNDERWRITTEN RIGHTS ISSUE - USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

Issuer & Securities

Issuer/ Manager

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD.

Securities

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD. - SG1F76860344 - H22

Stapled Security

No

Announcement Details

Announcement Title

General Announcement

Date &Time of Broadcast

21-Jun-2022 17:28:33

Status

New

Announcement Sub Title

Renounceable Non-Underwritten Rights Issue - Use of Proceeds from the Rights Issue

Announcement Reference

SG220621OTHRZTEI

Submitted By (Co./ Ind. Name)

Ng Siew Ping, Jaslin

Designation

Company Secretary

Description (Please provide a detailed description of the event in the box below)

Please refer to the attached announcement relating to the Renounceable Non-Underwritten Rights Issue -Use of Proceeds from the Rights Issue.

Attachments



Announcement - Use of Net Proceeds 20220621.pdf

Total size =137K MB

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD.

(Company Registration Number: 196300306G) (Incorporated in Singapore)

RENOUNCEABLE NON-UNDERWRITTEN RIGHTS ISSUE - USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

Unless otherwise defined, all capitalised terms used in this announcement shall bear the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Company's offer information statement in relation to the Rights Issue (the "Offer Information Statement") lodged with the Monetary Authority of Singapore on 3 October 2018.

The board of directors (the "Board" or the "Directors") of Hong Leong Asia Ltd. (the "Company", and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") refers to the Offer Information Statement, and the Company's various subsequent announcements from 23 October 2018 to 25 February 2022 (the "Announcements") in relation to the net proceeds raised from the Rights Issue and the utilisation thereof.

The Board wishes to inform that in addition to \$\$161.1 million indicated as utilised under the Announcements, approximately \$\$8.5 million of the net proceeds from the Rights Issue have been further utilised for the construction of a fully mechanised integrated precast plant with state of the art technology (the "**Plant**") on a piece of land at Pulau Punggol Barat, Singapore.

Set out below is a summary of the utilisation of the net proceeds from the Rights Issue as at the date of this Announcement:

No.	Intended Use of Net Proceeds	Amount	Amount Utilised as	Balance of Net
		Allocated	at the date of this	Proceeds
			Announcement	
		S\$'million	S\$'million	S\$'million
(a)	Partial repayment of Acquisition Loan ⁽¹⁾	14.0	14.0	0
(b)	Construction of the Plant	60.0	42.3	17.7
(c)	Repayment of other loans	25.0	25.0	0
(d)	General corporate purposes or making strategic investments and/or acquisitions	102.1	88.3 ⁽²⁾	13.8
	Total	201.1 ⁽³⁾	169.6	31.5

Notes:

- (1) "Acquisition Loan" refers to the loan taken up by the Group, a portion of which was used to finance the consideration of approximately S\$14.0 million for the acquisition of a 51% stake in a piece of land at Pulau Punggol Barat, Singapore with a 30-year lease (the "Land"), which award of tender for the Land was announced by the Company on 27 July 2018.
- (2) Being acquisition of assets relating to the Group's quarry operations, purchase of additional equity interests in subsidiaries and an associated company, and upgrading works for the Singapore plants of the Building Materials Unit.
- (3) The final net proceeds raised after deducting expenses relating to the Rights Issue was approximately \$\$201.1 million.

Other than the above and as announced previously, the remaining unutilised funds of S\$31.5 million have been used in the interim to repay short-term revolving facilities pending future deployment.

The above utilisation of the net proceeds from the Rights Issue is consistent with the intended uses as stated in the Offer Information Statement.

The Company will continue to make periodic announcements *via* SGXNET as and when such funds are materially utilised and provide a status report on the use of the net proceeds from the Rights Issue in the Company's half year and full year financial results announcements and in the Company's annual report, until such time the net proceeds have been fully utilised.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD HONG LEONG ASIA LTD.

Ng Siew Ping, Jaslin Yeo Swee Gim, Joanne Company Secretaries

21 June 2022 Singapore